16 from borrowers and assigned delinquent loan accounts to collection agencies. Lenders and 

17 borrowers were prohibited from transacting directly and were unable to learn each others' true 

18 identities. 

19 10. PROSPER voluntarily suspended all offers and sales of securities on October 16, 2008. 

20 11. Three Hundred and Forty-four ("344'') Alabama residents have financed PROSPER loans 

21 totaling more than$ 764,083.20. 

Part 3: Prosper'• Omissions in Connection with Sales to Investors 

12. PROSPER provided information to lenders concerning the issues noted below, 

although it did not provide the information in the manner typically required of a securities